

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 6, 1970 to February 7, 1970

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorization. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 70 composed of the residents of and the territory within the Towns of Amity, Haynesville and Hodgdon and Cary Plantation, are authorized to issue bonds or notes of said district for capital outlay purposes not exceeding the principal amount of \$900,000 to construct an elementary school in the Town of Hodgdon, without the necessity of further proceedings in the member towns. The proceedings taken in the district meeting held in the member Towns of Amity, Haynesville and Hodgdon and Cary Plantation on October 20, 1969, and all action heretofore taken pursuant thereto by the school directors, officers and agents of said district are confirmed, validated and made effective.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 23, 1970

Chapter 229

AN ACT Ratifying Deed Given by the State to International Paper Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Deed given by the State to International Paper Company ratified. The deed given by the State of Maine to International Paper Company. dated January 5, 1970, is hereby ratified.

Effective May 9, 1970

Chapter 230

AN ACT Transferring Funds for Educational Subsidy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Educational Subsidy: appropriated funds transferred. That part of the appropriations from the General Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1970 for the Department of Education as enacted by the private and special laws of 1969, chapter 121, is adjusted as follows:

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

1969-70

(216,659)

25,000*

56,500*

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

General Purpose Subsidies to Cities and Towns All Other

Industrial Education Subsidies All Other

Vocational Education — Subsidies All Other

Subsidies — Regional Technical and Vocational Centers All Other

135,159*

*Any unexpended balance of Industrial Education Subsidies, Vocational Education Subsidies, and Regional Technical and Vocational Center Subsidies appropriations shall not lapse at the end of the 1969-70 fiscal year but shall be carried forward to the 1970-71 fiscal year to be expended for the same purposes.

Effective May 9, 1970

Chapter 231

AN ACT Extending the Term of the Maine State Sesquicentennial Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1967, c. 165, § 1, amended. The last paragraph of section 1 of chapter 165 of the private and special laws of 1967 is amended to read as follows:

All members shall be appointed for terms to expire December 31, 1970 June 30, 1971, and vacancies shall be filled in the same manner as the original appointments were made.

Effective May 9, 1970

Chapter 232

AN ACT to Authorize the Issuance of Bonds in the Amount of Nineteen Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars on Behalf of the State of Maine to Build State Highways.

Preamble. Two-thirds of both Houses of the Legislature deeming it necessary in accordance with the Constitution, Article IX, Section 14, to authorize